City of Potterville

319 N. Nelson St. • PO Box 488 • Potterville, MI 48876 • Phone: (517) 645-7641 Fax: (517) 645-7810 ◆ www.pottervillemi.org

PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC HEARING CITY OF POTTERVILLE CITY COUNCIL **SEPTEMBER 15, 2022**

TAKE NOTICE that the City of Potterville City Council will hold a public hearing during its regular meeting September 15, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. at the City Hall, 319 N. Nelson St, Potterville, MI 48876. The City Council will hold the public hearing in accordance with Section 3.13 of the City Charter regarding ORDINANCE NO. 2022-0817 an Ordinance granting to CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the right and authority to lay, maintain and commercially operate gas lines and facilities including but not limited to mains, pipes, services and on, under, along, and across public places including but not limited to highways, streets, alleys, bridges, and waterways, and to conduct a local gas business in the CITY OF POTTERVILLE, EATON COUNTY, MICHIGAN, for a period of thirty (30) years.

The City Council is receiving written comments concerning the proposed ordinance. Comments must be received by the City prior to, or during, the public hearing. A complete copy of the proposed ordinance is available at the City Hall and may be examined during regular business hours, or by appointment.

Contact the Potterville City Hall at (517) 645-7641 or email the City Clerk cityclerk@pottervillemi.org for any questions or concerns regarding this Notice.

The City of Potterville will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon reasonable notice to the City. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City by writing or calling the City Hall at (517) 645-7641. This notice is posted in compliance with the Open Meetings Act at the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The City of Potterville is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

Becky Dolman City Clerk